

**Order below Exh.1 in MANRJE No.16/2024**

By this application applicants have requested for granting permission to withdraw the amount of Rs.4,15,478/- deposited by respondents, on the grounds stated in the application. Nazir has submitted his report and informed that the amount of Rs.4,15,478/- is lying in fixed deposit. Perused application and the report of Nazir. Heard learned advocate for applicants. From the report submitted by Nazir, it appears that the amount belonging to applicants is lying in fixed deposit. In such circumstances, I find no reason to withheld the said amount, which the applicants are entitled to withdraw. Hence, I pass following order:-

**ORDER**

1. Application is allowed.
2. The amount of Rs.4,15,478/- along with interest, if any, accrued on it be paid to applicants after verifying their identity and by breaking open the fixed deposit.
3. The applicants shall furnish an undertaking that they will deposit the entire amount in lump-sum, if directed by any of the Court.
4. No order as to costs.

Date : 15/04/2025

(Ashish B. Marlecha)  
Civil Judge (Sr.Dn.),  
Nilanga, Dist. Latur.